

No. 17-50762

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

CITY OF EL CENIZO, TEXAS; RAUL L. REYES, MAYOR, CITY OF EL CENIZO; TOM SCHMERBER, COUNTY SHERIFF; MARIO A. HERNANDEZ, MAVERICK COUNTY CONSTABLE PCT. 3-1; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; MAVERICK COUNTY; CITY OF EL PASO; JO ANNE BERNAL, COUNTY ATTORNEY OF EL PASO COUNTY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees Cross-Appellants,

CITY OF AUSTIN, JUDGE SARAH ECKHARDT, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TRAVIS COUNTY JUDGE; SHERIFF SALLY HERNANDEZ, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TRAVIS COUNTY SHERIFF; TRAVIS COUNTY; CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS; THE CITY OF HOUSTON,

Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellees Cross-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, KEN PAXTON, TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Defendants-Appellants Cross-Appellees.

EL PASO COUNTY; RICHARD WILES, SHERIFF OF EL PASO COUNTY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT EDUCATION FUND; MOVE SAN ANTONIO,

Plaintiffs-Appellees Cross-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR; KEN PAXTON,
ATTORNEY GENERAL; STEVE MCCRAW, DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Defendants-Appellants Cross-Appellees.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO; BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS; REY A.
SALDANA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SAN ANTONIO CITY
COUNCILMEMBER; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF CHICANOS IN HIGHER
EDUCATION; LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED;
WORKERS DEFENSE PROJECT,

Plaintiffs-Appellees Cross-Appellants,

CITY OF AUSTIN,

Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellees Cross-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; KEN PAXTON, SUED IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, SUED IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Defendants-Appellants Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of
Texas, San Antonio Division, Nos. 5:17-cv-404, 5:17-cv-459, 5:17-cv-489

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES-CROSS APPELLANTS CITY OF SAN ANTONIO,
TEXAS, CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS, BEXAR COUNTY, REY A. SALDAÑA,
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF CHICANOS IN HIGHER EDUCATION, LA UNION
DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, WORKERS DEFENSE PROJECT, TEXAS
ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, EL PASO COUNTY, RICHARD WILES, JO ANNE
BERNAL, AND THE TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT EDUCATION FUND**

Thomas A. Saenz
Nina Perales
John Paul Salmon
Celina Y. Moreno
MEXICAN-AMERICAN LEGAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons v

Statement Regarding Oral Argument viii

Statement of the Issues On Appeal xviii

Statement of the Issues On Cross-Appeal..... xix

Statement of the Case 1

Summary of the Argument 6

Argument 10

I. The District Court Correctly Decided that the Appellees Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits..... 10

 A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Enjoining SB 4’s Endorsement Prohibition Because It Violates the First Amendment. 10

 1. The District Court Applied the Plain Meaning of “Endorse.” 10

 2. SB 4 Is Not Susceptible to the Narrowing Construction Texas Proposes. 12

 3. Texas’s Proposed Interpretation Itself Violates the First Amendment. 18

 B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Enjoining SB 4’s Enforcement Assistance Provision as Likely Field and Conflict Preempted. 20

 1. Congress Has Occupied The Field of Federal-Local Immigration Enforcement Cooperation. 20

 2. The District Court Correctly Enjoined SB 4’s Enforcement Provision as Field Preempted. 23

 3. The District Court Also Correctly Enjoined the Enforcement Assistance Provision as Conflict Preempted. 27

 C. The District Court Should Have Enjoined Additional Provisions as Field and Conflict Preempted..... 35

1.	Additional prohibitions in Section 752.053	36
2.	Penalty provisions.....	38
3.	Detainer provisions.....	40
D.	The District Court Correctly Held That Local Jurisdictions May Not Seize Persons On The Basis Of Removability.....	43
1.	Numerous Authorities Hold That Seizures Based On Probable Cause Of Civil Infractions Violate The Fourth Amendment.....	43
2.	Texas’s Attempt To Equate Local With Federal Authority Is Contrary To Law.....	48
E.	SB 4’s Grant Of Authority To Effect Seizures Based On Removability Does Not Cure The Fourth Amendment Violation.	57
1.	Article 2.251 Is Critically Different From Other State Statutes That Permit Seizures In The Absence Of Criminal Probable Cause.....	57
2.	The Collective Knowledge Doctrine Cannot Salvage Article 2.251.	62
II.	The District Court Did Not Clearly Err by Finding a Substantial Threat of Irreparable Injury to Plaintiffs Absent an Injunction.	68
III.	The District Court Did Not Clearly Err by Finding the Balance of Harms to Be in Plaintiffs’ Favors and an Injunction to Be in the Public Interest.....	70
	Conclusion.....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. City of Portland</i> , 73 F.3d 232 (9th Cir. 1995).....	47
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnett v. United States</i> , 525 A.2d 197 (D.C. 1987).....	47
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 2013 WL 1332158 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 28, 2013)	46, 61
<i>Cantrell v. City of Murphy</i> , 666 F.3d 911 (5th Cir. 2012).....	58, 59, 60
<i>Castro v. Cabrera</i> , 742 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	34, 35
<i>Charleston & W. Carolina R. Co. v. Varnville Furniture Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 597 (1915).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. O’Connor</i> , 406 Mass. 112 (1989)	58
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	27, 37, 38
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. Unit B Nov. 1981).....	68
<i>Doe v. Metro. Police Dep’t of D.C.</i> , 445 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>Donelon v. La. Div. of Admin. Law ex rel. Wise</i> , 522 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2008).....	70

Evelt v. DETNTFF,
330 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 67

Galarza v. Szalczyk,
745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014) 41

Ga. Latino All. for Human Rights v. Governor of Ga.,
691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 69

Gerstein v. Pugh,
420 U.S. 103 (1975) 44

Gov’t of the Canal Zone v. Burjan,
596 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 11

*Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel.
Wilson*, 559 U.S. 280 (2010)..... 15, 17, 18

Illinois v. Wardlow,
528 U.S. 119 (2000) 61

*Ingebretsen on Behalf of Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch.
Dist.*, 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996) 74

Int’l. Paper Co. v. Oullette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987) 27

*Int’l Women’s Day March Planning Comm. v. City of San
Antonio*, 619 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 12

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001) 20

Lunn v. Commonwealth,
78 N.E. 3d 1143 (Mass. 2017) 56

Maag v. Wessler,
960 F.2d 773 (9th Cir. 1991) 58, 60

In re Marrhonda G.,
81 N.Y.2d 942 (1993)..... 58

Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez,
459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 44, 45

Martinez-Medina v. Holder,
673 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 52, 53

Maryland v. Pringle,
540 U.S. 366 (2003)..... 61

McKinney v. Fields,
2010 WL 3583017 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 10, 2010)..... 47

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 45, 46, 50

Mendoza v. U.S. ICE,
849 F.3d 408 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 55, 66

Mercado v. Dallas Cty.,
229 F. Supp. 3d 501 (N.D. Tex. 2017) 46

Miranda-Olivares v. Clackamas Cty.,
2014 WL 1414305 (D. Or. Apr. 11, 2014)..... 41

Morales v. Chadbourne,
793 F.3d 2018 (1st Cir. 2015) 44

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 69

Moreno v. Napolitano,
213 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2016)..... 48, 49, 61

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 74

Ochoa v. Campbell,
2017 WL 3476777 (E.D. Wash. July 31, 2017) 50

Orellana v. Nobles County,
230 F. Supp. 3d 934 (D. Minn. 2017) 44, 49

Ortega v. U.S. ICE,
737 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 55

Padilla v. Kentucky,
559 U.S. 356 (2010) 45

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947) 25

Santos v. Frederick Cty. Bd. Of Comm’rs,
725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 45, 50

Serafine v. Branaman,
810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 13

Simmons v. Sabine River Auth. Louisiana,
732 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 43

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 69

Texans for Free Enterprise v. Texas Ethics Commission,
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 71, 72, 73, 74

Tex. Midstream Gas Servs., LLC v. City of Grand Prairie,
608 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 68, 74

Texas v. United States,
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 71

Thomas v. State,
614 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 1993) 47

Trujillo Santoyo v. United States,
2017 WL 2896021 (W.D. Tex. June 5, 2017)..... 46

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)..... 70, 71

United States v. Franklin,
785 F.3d 1365 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 17, 18

United States v. Hernandez,
477 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 65

United States v. Hensley,
469 U.S. 221 (1985) 66

United States v. Herrera-Ochoa,
245 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 11

United States v. Ibarra,
493 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 65

United States v. Ibarra-Sanchez,
199 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 66

United States v. Kaluza,
780 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 16

United States v. Locke,
529 U.S. 89 (2000)..... 24

United States v. Martinez-Fuerte,
428 U.S. 543 (1976) 57

United States v. Monjaras-Castaneda,
190 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 15

United States v. Ovando-Garzo,
752 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 55, 56

United States v. Phillips,
834 F.3d 1176 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 59, 60

United States v. Portillo-Munoz,
643 F. 3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 45

United States v. South Carolina,
720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 68, 69

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 11, 19

United States v. Talebnejad,
 460 F.3d 563 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 13

Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.,
 726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc)
 (plurality opinion) 27, 38, 41, 42, 67

Virginia v. Moore,
 553 U.S. 164 (2008)..... 52, 53, 54

Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey,
 135 S. Ct. 399 (2014)..... 71

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1103 21

8 U.S.C. § 1227 42

8 U.S.C. § 1252 21

8 U.S.C. § 1324 21

8 U.S.C. § 1357 22, 23, 29, 32, 41

8 U.S.C. § 1373 22, 31

8 U.S.C. § 1644 22, 31

SB 4 § 2.12 (Tex. Crim. Proc. Code § 2.12)..... 16

SB 4 § 2.251 (Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Art. 2.251) *passim*

SB 4 § 39.07 (Tex. Pen. Code § 39.07)..... 68

SB 4 § 752.051 (Tex. Gov’t Code § 752.051) 10, 14

SB 4 § 752.052 (Tex. Gov’t Code § 752.052) 16, 17

SB 4 § 752.053 (Tex. Gov’t Code § 752.053) 10, 13, 24, 36, 37

SB 4 § 752.056 (Tex. Gov’t Code § 752.056) 10, 11, 24

SB 4 § 752.0565 (Tex. Gov’t Code § 752.0565) 10, 24
SB 4 § 772.0073 (Tex. Gov’t Code § 772.0073) 63

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. IV 44
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 20
Dep’t of Homeland Sec., ICE, Pol. No. 10074.2: Issuance of
Immigration Detainers by ICE Immigration Officers, § 2.5
(Apr. 2, 2017), available at: <https://www.ice.gov/detainer-policy> (Apr. 2, 2017), available at:
<https://www.ice.gov/detainer-policy> 63
DHS Guidance on State and Local Governments' Assistance
in Immigration Enforcement and Related Matters 7 (July
16, 2015) available at
<https://www.dhs.gov/publication/guidance-state-and-local-governments-assistance-immigration-enforcement-and-related>..... 32, 33
